
People & Places Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 16 November 2021 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Hybrid meeting (via Microsoft Teams & 
Victoria Room, 18 Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ) 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements. 
 
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in the larger meeting rooms and at the main 
reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance and 
two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is also 
a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Guest WiFi in 18 Smith Square  
WiFi is available in 18 Smith Square for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless Network 
Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to register, 
either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). You only 
need to register the first time you log on.  
 

The LGA also offers the Govroam network, a Wi-Fi network which gives Members seamless roaming 
internet access across multiple public-sector locations if you have also signed up for this service. 
This network is enabled throughout our Westminster building and allows Members and staff from 
other authorities who are part of the Govroam network to seamlessly connect to our Wi-Fi.  

 
Further help 
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 
or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk  

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
People & Places Board 
16 November 2021 

 

There will be a meeting of the People & Places Board at 1.00 pm on Tuesday, 16 November 2021. 
This is a hybrid meeting and will take place via Microsoft Teams and in the Victoria Room, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 

A sandwich lunch, tea and coffee will be available for those attending the meeting in person at 
12.45pm. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     LABGP@lga.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

LGA Contact:  
Emma West – emma.west@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgapp 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:LABGP@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:emma.west@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

People & Places Board – Membership 2021/2022 
 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 12)  

Cllr Kevin Bentley (Chairman) Essex County Council 
Cllr Morris Bright MBE (Vice 
Chairman) 

Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Rachel Bailey Cheshire East Council 

Cllr Marc Bayliss Worcester City Council 
Cllr Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 
Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen Breckland Council 

Cllr Jordan Meade Gravesham Borough Council 
Cllr Eddie Reeves Oxfordshire County Council 

Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire Council 
Cllr Phillippa Williamson Lancashire County Council 

Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Colin Davie Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Heydon Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Cllr Colin Kemp Woking Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 4)  

Cllr Simon Henig CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Durham County Council 

Cllr Kyle Robinson Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
Cllr Doina Cornell Stroud District Council 

Cllr Damien Greenhalgh Derbyshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Alan Waters Norwich City Council 

Cllr Rosanne Kirk Lincoln City Council 
Cllr Erica Lewis Lancaster City Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Emily Smith (Vice-Chair) Vale of White Horse District Council 

Cllr Caroline Leaver Devon County Council 

Cllr Stan Collins Cumbria County Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Michael Mullaney Leicestershrie County Council 

  
Independent ( 3)  

Cllr Emily O'Brien (Deputy Chair) Lewes District Council 
Cllr Kevin Etheridge Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Cllr Sue Roberts South Oxfordshire District Council 
  



 

 

Substitutes  

Cllr Georgina Hill Northumberland County Council 
Cllr Nicola Dillon Jones North Kesteven District Council 

Cllr Rosemarie Harris Powys County Council 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

People & Places Board 
 
Tuesday 16 November 2021 
 
Hybrid meeting (via Microsoft Teams & Victoria Room, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ) 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

OPEN SESSION 
 

1.   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes and 
Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   National Association of Local Councils (NALC) - 
Town and Parish Councils 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Community Renewal Fund (CRF) and UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (SPF) progress and lobbying goals 
 

5 - 16  

4.   Green Skills and Employment 
 

  

  To follow as a supplemental paper. 
 

To follow  

5.   Digital Connectivity 
 

17 - 26  

6.   Business plan 2019-22: 2021 review and update 
 

27 - 54  

7.   Updated Terms of Reference 
 
 
CLOSED SESSION 
 

55 - 58  

8.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

59 - 64  

9.   Refreshing Work Local 
 

65 - 76  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 11 January 2022, 1.00 pm, Hybrid meeting 

(via Microsoft Teams OR Beecham Room, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ) 

 





 

 

People and Places Board 

16 November 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Town and Parish Councils 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This report provides a brief overview of the Board’s recent work in relation to Town and Parish 

Councils to support a discussion with Councillor Sue Baxter, Chairman of the National 

Association of Local Councils.  

 

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Philip Clifford 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   07909 898327  

Email:    philip.clifford@local.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation/s 

Board members are asked to consider the recently published report into better joint 

working between principal and parish councils and reflect on their own experiences ahead 

of the meeting. 

Action/s 

Officers will use the meeting to shape our future engagement with NALC within the context 

of the levelling up white paper. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

People and Places Board 

16 November 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government
[...]
nal Association of Local Councils (NALC) has highlighted the vital 

role parish and town councils played during the Covid-19 emergency, organising local 

volunteering efforts and supporting local people and called for the sector to be 

empowered to play a greater role driving national recovery, supporting communities and 

reenergising local high streets, but also outlined the “urgent need to invest in increasing 

[the sector’s] capacity and capability.”1 

 

6. Within this context the People and Places Board commissioned Shared Intelligence in 

the last political cycle to explore opportunities for better engagement between principal 

and parish councils.  

 

                                                

1 https://www.nalc.gov.uk/library/news-stories/3338-letter-to-rishi-sunak-240920/file 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.dannykruger.org.uk/communities-report
https://www.ukonward.com/reports/policies-of-belonging/
https://www.nalc.gov.uk/library/news-stories/3338-letter-to-rishi-sunak-240920/file


 

 

People and Places Board 

16 November 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

7. The resulting report Local service delivery and place-shaping: A framework to support 

parish and town councils sets out a framework to guide principal councils who are 

interested in supporting parish and town councils to play an increased role in local 

service delivery and place-shaping.   

 

8. It focuses on three areas: 

 

8.1. Building trust - the underlying principles, shared commitments and ongoing 

dialogue. The key components of which are:  

 

8.1.1. a clear statement of intent, ideally co-produced with the town and parish 

councils in the area, about the purpose, scope and mechanisms for delegation 

or devolution to the ultra-local level  

 

8.1.2. scoping and listening, to build an understanding of the town and parish 

councils in the area  

 

8.1.3. providing clear information and technical detail about current services or 

assets as part of a negotiation 

 

8.1.4. provision of material support, or funding, to ensure sustainability. 

 

8.2. An implementation toolkit – practical approaches and material for how 

devolution/responsibility shifts will be achieved. This includes: 

 

8.2.1. a clear process to manage expectations and set a road-map 

 

8.2.2. clarity about legal or contractual mechanisms for delegation or devolution 

arrangements 

 

8.2.3. forms and criteria to ensure transparency 

 

8.2.4. capacity building – a set of considerations to help local councils build their 

capacity for success. 

 

8.3. Other enabling factors for supporting a context of partnership. These cover: 

 

8.3.1. collaboration between counties, districts and town and parish councils in 

“three tier” areas 

 

8.3.2. the concept of parish clusters. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-service-delivery-and-place-shaping-framework-support-parish-and-town-councils
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-service-delivery-and-place-shaping-framework-support-parish-and-town-councils


 

 

People and Places Board 

16 November 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

9. Following the well-received publication of this research there has been renewed interest 

in how the Local Government Association and the National Association of Local Councils 

might work together to take forward the themes and recommendations of this work. 

 

10. To this end, the Chairman of the National Association of Local Councils, Cllr Sue Baxter, 

has been invited to attend this meeting of the People and Places Board for an initial 

discussion on where the common areas of interest might be within the forthcoming 

Levelling Up White Paper.  

Implications for Wales 

11. Local government structures in Wales are a devolved responsibility. 

Financial Implications 

12. The Board’s activities are supported by budgets for policy development and 

improvement. Any work arising from this report will be met from within the Board’s 

existing resources.  

Equalities Implications 

13. Where they exist Town and Parish Councils can provide an opportunity for local 

communities to take greater responsibility. During the pandemic the LGA provided both 

staff and financial support to NALC’s ‘make a change’ campaign, which aligns with our 

‘be a councillor’ programme to attract new individuals to local politics. 

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

People and Places Board 

16 November 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Community Renewal Fund and UK Shared Prosperity Fund: Update 

and Next Steps 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

The report provides an update for the Board following the announcement of the successful 

Community Renewal Fund pilots. Members are asked to comment on the next steps for our 

lobbying and improvement work regarding the Community Renewal Fund and UK Shared 

Prosperity Fund. 

 

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Paul Green 

Position:   Policy Adviser 

Pho
[...]
o trial ‘innovative programmes’ as well as assess 
the bidding process in advance of the launch of the UKSPF. The CRF identified county 
councils, unitary councils and combined authorities as lead authorities to manage the 
bidding process. 
 
Lead authorities ran bidding processes and submitted their priority bids to the Government 
worth up to £3 million in June 2021. Lead authorities will then enter a funding agreement 
with the successful programmes and will monitor and evaluate the programmes as they are 
being delivered.  
 
Delay in the launch of the Community Renewal Fund 
 
There was a delay of three months in the announcement of the successful programmes, 
leading to councils and combined authorities raising concerns about the deliverability of any 
CRF funded programmes. The LGA therefore lobbied the Government to announce the 
successful programmes and extend the delivery deadline, and undertook the following 
actions: 

 Correspondence the Chair of the People & Places Board to then Minister Luke Hall 

 Wider engagement with LGA members and the new Ministerial team 

 Tabling parliamentary questions 

 Press releases 

 Contributions to the UKSPF Taskforce. 
The Secretary of State announced the successful programmes on 3 November 2021. As 
part of the announcement, the Secretary of State confirmed that the deadline for the delivery 
of programmes will be extended by three months to the end of June 2022, which is a positive 
step. DLUHC will now engage directly with councils and combined authorities to manage any 
issues that may arise as a result of this change. The LGA will keep a watching brief. 
 
England secured 225 projects worth £125,561,514. There are a range of programmes that 
have been successful, including the themes of: 

 Achieving net zero in businesses 

 Youth and disability inclusion in the securing employment 

 Digital skills 

 Culture, heritage and archaeology 

 Exporting 

 Business support and innovation. 
There is currently limi
[...]
reas should be able to determine the 
appropriate split between capital and revenue to deliver local priorities in their investment 
plans as well as flexibility to determine their investment strategies and the mix between 
grants, loans and equity investments.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 3





 

 

People and Places Board 

16 November 2021 

   

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Digital Connectivity 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

 

Summary 

This paper provides members with three priority areas for digital connectivity policy over the 
2021/22 political cycle and sets out proposed actions for discussion with the LGA’s Digital 
Champion, Councillor Mark Hawthorne (see Appendix A).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact officer:  Esther Barrott 

Position:   Adviser 

Phone no:   07464652906  

Email:                                    esther.barrott@local.gov.uk 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are invited to: 
 

 Agree, subject to a discussion with Cllr Mark Hawthorne, the proposed actions for 
the People and Places Board to pursue over the 2021/22 political cycle as set out 
in paragraph 21. 

 
Actions 
 

 Officers will take forward the actions as set out above. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

People and Places Board 

16 November 2021 

   

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Rural Digital Connectivity  

Digital Connectivity 

 

 

Background 
 

1. This paper sets out a digital
[...]
ment Leads. Some of the CDT 

team’s £4.4 million budget for this year has been allocated to councils to improve local 

connectivity, broadband and mobile. The LGA is raising awareness of, and supporting 

councils’ preparations for the withdrawal of the Public Switched Telephone Network, in which 

DCMS has a convening role. We also continue to work with DCMS on the Digital Identities 

agenda, and related issues of data protection, security and inclusivity. 

 
On behalf of the LGA, I would be delighted to meet to discuss how we can continue to work 
with your department to deliver positive outcomes for our communities.  Emma West 
(Emma.West@local.gov.uk/ 07956 859543) in our member services team would be happy to 
work with your officials to find a suitable date for a meeting.    
 
We wish you the best of luck in your role.  
 

 

Yours sincerely,  

 

Cllr Mark Hawthorne 

LGA Digital Champion 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Phil Seeva  

LGA Creative Industries Champion 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Emma.West@local.gov.uk/


 

People & Places Board 

16 November 2021 

 
 

 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

 

Business plan 2019-22: 2021 review and update  

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

Summary 

In October 2019 the LGA Board approved a new 3-year business plan, built around the 

United Nations sustainable development goals. In 2020, one additional priority – narrowing 

inequalities and protecting communities - was added, bringing the total to seven. 

 Funding for local government  

 Adult social care, health and wellbeing 

 Narrowing inequalities and protecting communities  

 Places to live and work 

 Children, education and schools 

 Strong local democracy, leadership and capacity  
[...]
 drawn.  
 

11. The current composition is:  
11.1 Conservative group: 12 members  
11.2 Labour group: 4 members  
11.3 Independent group: 3 members 
11.4 Liberal Democrat group: 3 members  
 
Substitute members from each political group may also be appointed.  

 

Frequency per year  

12. Meetings to be five times per annum.  
 

Reporting Accountabilities  

13. The LGA Executive provides oversight of the Board. The Board may report 
periodically to the LGA Executive as required and will submit an annual report to the 
Executive’s July meeting. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 9





Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 9





Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 9




	Agenda
	2 National Association of Local Councils (NALC) - Town and Parish Councils
	3 Community Renewal Fund (CRF) and UK Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) progress and lobbying goals
	2.1 Appendix A and B CRF and UKSPF

	5 Digital Connectivity
	4.1 Cllr Mark Hawthorne and Cllr Phil Seeva (LGA) to Julia Lopez MP Minister for Media Data and Digital Infrastructure

	6 Business plan 2019-22: 2021 review and update
	Business Plan - 2021-22

	7 Updated Terms of Reference
	8 Minutes of the last meeting
	9 Refreshing Work Local
	5.1 ANNEX B Cllr Kevin Bentley, Cllr Shaun Davies and Mayor Marvin Rees (LGA) to Minister for Skills
	5.2 ANNEX C 2021 08 11 LGA Chairman letter to Mims Davies MP




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 16 November 2021 

Venue: Hybrid meeting (via Microsoft Teams & Victoria Room, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ) 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes and Declarations of 
Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members, officers and guests to the meeting. 

Apologies had been received from Cllr Phillippa Williamson. Cllr Colin 

Davie attended the meeting as a substitute. 

No declarations of interest had been received. 
 

 

2   National Association of Local Councils (NALC) - Town and Parish 
Councils 
  

 

 The Chair invited Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Philip introduced the report which provided a brief overview of the Board’s 
recent work in relation to Town and Parish Councils. 
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Sue Baxter, Chairman of the National 
Association of Local Councils, and Justin Griggs, Head of Policy and 
Communications, and invited Cllr Baxter to speak to the report. 
 
Cllr Baxter introduced herself and updated Board Members on the vital 
role that parish and town councils played during the Covid-19 emergency 
and outlined the urgent need to invest in increasing the sector’s capacity 
and capability. Following the well-received publication of the research set 
out within the report, there had been renewed interest in how the LGA and 
NALC might work together to take forward the themes and 
recommendations of the work. 
 
Board Members made the following comments: 
 

 There were reservations in relation to potential further devolvement 
of powers and resources to the lowest council level from 
government. 

 Concerns had been raised which related to the organisation, 
planning and training of parish and town councillors, as well as a 
lack of diversity in their makeup and a democratic deficit. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 A Board Member expressed the need for clarity and more detailed 
work in relation to the training and role of the clerk within parish 
and town councils and added that good governance at a local level 
was essential. 

 A Board Member emphasised the importance of trust in decision-
making processes and ensuring that councils had the capacity to 
achieve targets and deliver to residents. 

 In terms of the evolution of double-devolution models, a Board 
Member said that councillors needed to show parish and town 
councils how they too could be local leaders with the voluntary 
sector. 

 
Cllr Baxter responded to Board Members’ comments: 
 

 Parish and town councils needed investment to build up capability 
as NALC did not share in the £20m of improvement funding that 
the LGA received from government. 

 The allowances which were available to individuals who were not 
Chairmen of parish councils were so low that it excluded 
individuals who needed to work to earn a living.  

 NALC had set up a diversity commission to ensure that parish and 
town councils became more diverse. 

 Holding meetings remotely was much welcomed as it allowed 
more individuals to attend. 

 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers noted Board Members’ comments and would continue to 
shape future engagement with NALC within the context of the 
levelling up white paper. 

 

3   Community Renewal Fund (CRF) and UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(SPF) progress and lobbying goals 
  

 

 The Chair invited Paul Green, Policy Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Paul introduced the report which provided an update following the 
announcement of the successful Community Renewal Fund pilots. 
 
Board Members made the following comments: 
 

 A Board Member raised a concern in relation to the lack of 
correlation between the comments that were provided as part of 
the CRF bidding process and the projects that were funded. He 
emphasised the importance of government being clear and 
transparent in relation to the role that local authorities would play in 
the bidding and roll-out process. 

 It was feared that the CRF’s competitive bidding process would 
eliminate collaborative working between local authorities. 

 The emphasis on learning and enhancing the learning process was 

 



 

 

 
 

 

welcomed, with a request that the application and approval 
process be more transparent. 

 Concerns were raised in relation to the bidding process and 
subsequent communications, the logic around the awards the 
competitive nature and a potential gap/loss of momentum which 
could jeopardise projects. 

 
Paul responded to Board Members’ comments: 
 

 The competitive nature of the CRF was detrimental and would be 
made clear to government through engagement with councillors 
and through improvement work. 

 The need for the multi-annual funding stream was essential. Funds 
would continue to be spent and programmes delivered up to 2023, 
which provided longevity for long-term investments to be made. 
 

Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers would continue to attempt to engage with Ministers and 
Civil Servants for a political meeting to highlight anguish with 
regards to the CRF, alongside the City Regions Board. 

 

4   Green Skills 
  

 

 The Chair invited Jacob Coburn, Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Jacob introduced the report which aimed to facilitate initial discussions 
and next steps in relation to the LGA’s activity on climate change. The 
Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport (EEHT) Board requested 
that a skills and employment dimension paper be submitted, led by the 
City Regions and People and Places Boards, Cllr Emily O’Brien would 
present the report at the upcoming EEHT Board meeting. 
 
Board Members made the following comments: 
 

 A question was asked in relation to The Green Skills Task Force 
which had been announced on 12 November 2020 and concern 
was raised regarding the lack of local government involvement. 

 Green skills needed to be much more on a place-based level, with 
place-based solutions. 

 It was important that the skills agenda was at the forefront of 
government Ministers’ minds, including liaison with local 
authorities. 

 A Board Member raised a concern in relation to building regulation 
barriers and the need to change building regulations. 

 Access to skills and inclusion, good infrastructure, transport, and 
bursaries for young people should be a key part of the green skills 
work, through continued engagement with DfE colleagues. 

 Focusing on the green skills agenda would inspire care leavers 
within communities. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Board Members raised concern in relation to the lack of clarity of 
the meaning of ‘green skills’ and all that it entailed.  

 Green skills needed to include nature recovery and green 
agriculture. 
 

Jasbir Jhas, Senior Adviser, responded to Board Members’ comments: 
 

 With regards to the Green Skills Task Force, which was 
announced on 12 November 2020, Jasbir said that the lack of local 
government involvement was raised within the written evidence to 
the Environmental Audit Committee, and with government officials. 
 

Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to re-circulate past and present Green Economy work to 
all Board Members. 

 

5   Digital Connectivity 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Cllr Mark Hawthorne, LGA’s Digital Champion, to the 
meeting and invited Esther Barrott, Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Esther introduced the report which provided members with three priority 
areas for digital connectivity policy over the 2021/22 political cycle and 
sets out proposed actions for discussion with Cllr Mark Hawthorne. 
 
The Chair invited Cllr Hawthorne to speak to the report. 
 

 Cllr Hawthorne highlighted the vast number of changes within 
government departments as a result of the recent government 
reshuffle, as well as within Building Digital UK (BDUK) and Ofcom. 
He emphasised the importance of continued engagement with 
government ministers and key stakeholders to ensure that the 
voice and concerns of local authorities are acknowledged. 

 The unprecedented Covid-19 pandemic had reminded people of 
the importance and power of technology and the need to stay 
connected.  

 
Board Members made the following comments: 
 

 A question was asked which related to government official, Chris 
Philps’ view on the role of local councils in shaping the programme 
in the future. 

 The importance of ensuring that rural areas were not forgotten, 
particularly in relation to connecting individuals to prevent social 
isolation and loneliness, was emphasised. 

 Further support was needed from central government in relation to 
recruitment and skills delivery. 

 The importance of enabling community projects was emphasised. 
Cllr Hawthorne responded to Board Members’ comments: 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 In light of the recent government re-shuffle, officers continued to 
liaise with the new ministerial team to highlight the vital work that 
local government undertook. 

 Work to ensure that rural communities did not get left behind would 
continue, especially in relation to mobile connectivity. 

 Much work had already been undertaken in promoting and 
supporting community schemes, this would be re-emphasised 
when liaising with new ministerial teams to ensure that the 
pressure continued. 

 The disconnect between planning at a ministerial level and a local 
level was emphasised. 

 
The Chair suggested that the recommendation be amended from: 
 
"Members are invited to: 
 
1. agree, subject to a discussion with Cllr Mark Hawthorne, the 

proposed actions for the People and Places Board to pursue over 
the 2021/22 political cycle as set out in paragraph 21.” 

 
to: 
 
“Members are invited to: 
 
1. agree, subject to a discussion with Cllr Mark Hawthorne, the 

proposed actions for the People and Places Board to pursue over 
the 2021/22 political cycle as set out in paragraph 21; and 
 

2. note Cllr Mark Hawthorne’s continued involvement with the 
new ministerial team.” 

 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report and the amended 
recommendation as set out above. 

 

6   Business plan 2019-22: 2021 review and update 
  

 

 The report and its appendix were noted without discussion. 
 

 

7   Updated Terms of Reference 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, to introduce the 
report. 
 
Rebecca introduced the report which set out Board Members’ 
amendments to the terms of reference and confirmed that Lead Members 
had approved it as a final version. 
 
Cllr German requested that there be more of a focus on the current 
climate change agenda within the Terms of Reference. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to amend the Terms of Reference to reflect Cllr German’s 
comments. 

 

8   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 

 

9   Refreshing Work Local 
  

 

 The Chair invited Jasbir Jhas, Senior Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Jasbir introduced Tony Wilson, Director of the Institute for Employment 
Studies on labour market and skills analysis, and Stephen Evans, Chief 
Executive of the Learning and Work Institute on the Cost Benefit Analysis 
of a devolved approach, to the meeting. Jasbir then introduced the report. 
 
It was agreed that the item be adjourned to the next meeting in January 
2022 to ensure that a full discussion could be had. 
 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to circulate presentation slides to Board Members. 
 

 

 


